

Brief on the Merits

No. 15-1245

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

March Term, 2016

JASON ADAM TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

**TAMMY JEFFERSON, in her official capacity as chairman of the Madison
Commission on Human Rights, et al.**

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team M
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

 I. Mr. Taylor’s background.....2

 II. TPS’s policies and practices3

 I. The Action.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT6

 I. THE ACTION VIOLATES TPS’S AND MR. TAYLOR’S CONSTITUTIONAL
 RIGHT TO FREE SPEECH.....6

 A. TPS photographs qualify as protected speech under the First Amendment
 regardless of the profit received from them.....7

 B. The Action violates TPS’s and Mr. Taylor’s constitutional protection against
 compelled speech.....9

 1. The Action requires TPS and Mr. Taylor to accommodate third party
 messages, and it affects their messages.....9

 2. The Action requires TPS and Mr. Taylor to speak and infringes on their
 choice to not speak12

 C. Strict scrutiny applies to TPS and Mr. Taylor’s compelled speech claim, and the
 commission has not satisfied that standard.....13

 II. THE ACTION VIOLATES THE RELIGION CLAUSES.16

 A. The Establishment Clause is violated by the Action because it forces TPS
 employees and Mr. Taylor to attend official religious events.....16

- 1. The Action impermissibly coerces religious activity by requiring Mr. Taylor and TPS employee’s to attend and participate in official religious events17
- 2. Alternatively, the Action does not pass the Lemon or endorsement test’s, because it can reasonably be perceived as preferring religion over non-religion.....19
- B. The Free Exercise Clause is violated by the Action.....20
 - 1. The Action violates the Free Exercise clause because it burdens TPS and Mr. Taylor’s sincerely held beliefs in not endorsing religion21
 - 2. The Action violates three individual constitutional rights which constitutes a hybrid rights claim.....22
 - 3. The hybrid rights claim triggers strict scrutiny and fails to meet that standard.....23
 - 4. Even if strict scrutiny is found not to apply, the Action fails rational basis, because the Action is not rationally related to a legitimate state interest.....24
- CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	21
<i>Burrow-Giles Lithographic Co. v. Sarony</i> , 111 U.S. 53 (1884)	7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 U.S. 2751 (2014)	21
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	21
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	25
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	20
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	17, 19
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	9
<i>Empl. Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16, 21, 23
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	20
<i>Epperson v. State of Ark.</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	16
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	21
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. U. S.</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	15
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 U.S. 853 (2015)	24

<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 24
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	16, 17, 18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	17, 19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	16
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	7, 8, 9
<i>Riley v. Natl. Fedn. of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 108 U.S. 2667 (1988)	8
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9, 10, 11
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	18, 19
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 83 U.S. 1790 (1963)	24
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	17, 19
<i>Turner Broad. System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	9, 14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	22, 23
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	12, 13, 14
<i>West Va. State Bd. Of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	12, 13, 14
OTHER CASES	
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	23

Bery v. City of New York,
97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)7

Chalifoux v. New Caney Indep. Sch. Dist.,
976 F. Supp. 659 (S.D. Tex. 1997)23

City of Woodinville v. Northshore United Church of Christ,
211 P.3d 406 (Wash. 2009)21

Elane Photo., LLC v. Willock,
309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)7, 8, 11, 13, 15

First United Methodist Church of Seattle v. Hrg. Examr. for Seattle Landmarks Preservation Bd., 916 P.2d 374 (Wash. 1996)23

Krafchow v. Town of Woodstock,
62 F. Supp. 2d 698 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)23

People v. DeJonge,
449 N.W.2d 899 (Mich. App. 1989)23

State v. Balzer,
954 P.2d 931 (Wash. App. Div. 2 1998).24

SECONDARY SOURCES

Trevor Puetz, *Facebook: The New Town Square*,
44 Sw. L. Rev. 385 (2014)11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....6

U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)1

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

42 U.S.C § 2000a, *et seq.*6

Mad. Code Ann. § 42-101-2a, *et seq.*5. 6. 2
